WV PURCHASING ACA SECT Fax 304-558-4115

Request for PRONUMBER

MHC70172

Dec 7 2006 02:57pm Puul/uus PAGE:



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

502-968-0121 \*802115800 A&A MECHANICAL SERVICE INC 1111 ULRICH AVENUE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES JOHN MANCHIN, SR. HEALTH CARE

NODZEE		,			لنسيا	26554		·	FREK	GHTTERMS:	
		<del>_</del>	TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VA						
. DA1	16 PRINTE	2006			<del> </del>	BID OPE	NING TIM		01:30PM		Stanop.
	G DATE:	13/2	20/2006				LUNTPRICE	***	**	AMOUNT	
LINE		12/2	******A	DENDUM	NO WHATE	*********	THIS				1
<u></u>		1 ADDENDU	DW YCKWH		ANTI PET	TIRNED WI	TH YOUR	BID.	,		1
	-	DOCUMENT (	SHOUPD B	E SIGNED	N MAY RF	SULT IN					;
		DOCUMENT S FAILURE TO DISQUALIF	) BIGN A	OF YOUR	BID.	i.					
		I TO TO CONTIAL LE	TCMTTCM	~ -		<b>\</b>	M THE				
v	1	2. PLEASE	SEE AT	rached si	.GN-IN Br	TERT LT.	1				
	1	MANDATORY	PRE-BIL	٦.		]					
	,			OF ADDED	NO.	3			Address of the Control of the Contro		
	•		EIN	\ \frac{1}{2}	\ <u></u>						
			•								
			1								
							٠				
			-								
***		n de la companya de l									
		n, yagan akada m									
			, pp., pp., pp., pp., pp., pp., pp., pp								
ł				1						•	
		Name to the state of the state									
"											
		name de la companya d									
į		4				1					
		1							i.		
		:									
		n , ,,,	\$ •								
										•	
	•										
						1					
				1		-					
											<del></del>
		$\Lambda$				OND CON	NDITIONS		In ATT		
		<del>//</del>				11000 11011	ζΛ Λ191		1 1 / / 1 1 9 / 2	20 <u>06</u>	
SIGNA	TURE	12-		william	T. Allen	(504) 2	10-01-	SPESS C	HANGES TO E	VENDOR'	ABOVE

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes vold and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Dec 7 2006 02:57pm P002/003
Page \_\_\_\_ of \_\_\_\_\_

# Pre-Bid Conference SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No.: <u>\(\frac{1}{2}\)\</u>	Fig. 70/72 Date:	11-28-2006
Firm & Representative Name	Mailing Address	Telephone & FAX Numbers
1. DAA Mechanical So Dan Gillenwiter	HURRICONE W.V.25	k. T: 888-212-6324 526 F: 866-2968035
2. ALA MEHANZIAL SERIEU LREBROUN	HURREGAME, WY 25526	T: 888-212-(324 F: 866-246-8035
3. Tri-State Rooting & Shoot Randy Gainer	1 March 101 South Marcher Deviser 1/10 We 26/42	Me Al T: (304) 485-6593 F: (304) 485-2841
4. Casto Technical Sucs Borry Justice	Chade ton W 25322	T: (3:4) 346-0549 F: (3:4) 246-892
5.		T:*
6		T:
7		T: F:
8.		T:
9.		T:
10.		T: F:

WV-368 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET	Buyer: Page Req. or P. O. No.:
Vendor:	Spending Unit
R	Requisition No.: MHC70172
ADDENDUM ACKNOWI	LEDGEMENT
I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following che the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans an	ecked addendum(s) and have made d/or specifications, etc.
Addendum No.'s:	
No. 1	•
No. 2	·
No. 3	
No. 4	
No. 5	
I understand that failure to confirm the rece rejection of bids.	eipt of the addendum(s) is cause for
	4
7	William T. Allen Signature
<u>A</u>	& A Mechanical Service, Inc. Company
<u>1</u>	2/19/2006 Date
Exhibit 10 Rev. 11/96	



> WOOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

40219

# Request for Quotation

ST-D

T O REGNUMBER MHC70172

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

\*802115800 502-968-0121 A&A MECHANICAL SERVICE INC 1111 ULRICH AVENUE

LOUISVILLE KY

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES JOHN MANCHIN, SR. HEALTH CARE

401 GUFFEY STREET FAIRMONT, WV 26554 3

DATE PRINT	red	J TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA			F,O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
11/30/	2006										
BID OPENING DATE:		12/20/	2006				BID	<u>OPEN</u>	ING TI	ME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		TEM NUMBE	R		UNIT PR	IÇE	AMOUNT
	*****	****	****	***AD	DENDU	M NO 2	2*** <del>*</del>	***	*****	*****	
	DOCUME	ENDUM NT SHO E TO S	ULD B	E SIG	NED A	ND RET	<b>FURNED</b>	WIT	THIS H YOUR	BID.	
		LIFICA					SULI	TIA			
	PLEASE	NOTE	THE F	OLLOW	ING A	TTACHE	EMENT:				
				anne march transit franch			:				
			***************************************								
								***************************************			
0001		1	JB	чений менений м	820-0	8					
1	UPGRAI	DE TO S	PECIF	IC PA	RTS 0	F THE	HVAC,	AS	LISTEI	).	
								The state of the s			Ť
\$ 1.00 miles	****	€ THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF	RFQ	MHC70	172	****	€ TOTAL	: \$79,226.80
					waterway West Transport			***************************************			
1				SEE RE	 VERSE SIC		MS AND CO	NDITION	s	Inare	
SIGNATURE				Willia	m T. A		1502) 96	58 <b>-</b> 01	21	DATE 12	2/19/2006
TITLE Presider	ıt	F	51 <b>-</b> 04	56396					ADDRE	SS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# MHC70172 ADDENDUM 2

# ADD:

**3.3.7** Contractor shall replace existing hot water control valve with 3 way bypass valve.

# ADD:

**3.4.8** Contractor shall provide Maintenance staff with eight (8) hours of system training.

## ADD:

3.7 Contractor shall furnish and install a control valve on the hot water for AHU #3 in the laundry.

	<del></del>		
WV-36a STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET	Buyer:	Page	Req. or P. O. No.:  MHC70172
	Spending Ur	it:	
Vendor:			
F	Requisition !	Vo · MI	IC70172
•	(oquiolion)	•0.,	
ADDENDUM ACKNOW	LEDGEMEI	NΤ	
I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following che the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans ar			
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,		
Addendum No.'s:			
No. 1			
No. 1 No. 2			
No. 3			
No. 4			
No. 5			
I understand that failure to confirm the receipection of bids:	eipt of the a	ddendu	m(s) is cause for
	1		
	4	···	
Manual Control of the		ignatur	<i>l</i> illiam T. Allen Ə
	<i>!</i>	_	
<u>A</u>		<u>ical Se</u> Compan	rvice, Inc.
		•	-
12	2/19/2006 D	ate	
E 1 3 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4			
Exhibit 10 Rev. 11/96			



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER MHC70172

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

**HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES** JOHN MANCHIN, SR. HEALTH CARE

401 GUFFEY STREET FAIRMONT, WV 26554

	RFQ COP	Υ	
٠.	TYPE NAME	/ADDRESS	HERE
VEZDOR	RFQ COP TYPE NAME A & A Mechan 1111 Ulrich Louisville,	ical Serv Avenue KY 40219	ice, Inc.

UPGRADE TO SPECIFIC PARTS OF THE HVAC, AS LISTED.  ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ MHC70172 ****** TOTAL: \$79,226.80	DATE PRINT	red	TER	IMS OF SAL	Ε		SHIP VIA		1	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
LINE OUNNITY TOP ON NO. 1 TREMINABLE CHAPTER AMOUNT  ***********************************	11/15/	2006						***************************************		***************************************		
LINÉ CUANTITY UGP CAT TEM NUMBER CONTINUE  ***********************************			12/20/	2006		<u> </u>		BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01	:30PM
THIS ADDENDUM IS BEING ISSUED TO DELETE BOILERS, HIGH PRESSURE STEAM FROM THE RFQ. PLEASE ACKNOWLEGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM IN THE ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEGEMENT SECTION CONTAINED IN THE RFQ.  ******** A BID BOND IS REQUIRED WITH THIS BID. *******  A MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING IS SCHEDULE FOR 11/28/2006 AT 10:00 AM IN THE BUSINESS OFFICE.   ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ MHC70172 ***** TOTAL: \$79,226.80  ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ MHC70172 ***** TOTAL: \$79,226.80  ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ MHC70172 ***** TOTAL: \$79,226.80  ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ MHC70172 ***** TOTAL: \$79,226.80  ******** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ MHC70172 ***** TOTAL: \$79,226.80  ***********************************	LINE		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1			ITE	м уимв	- 12 Carrier (1997)	1 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	\$20.584 pt 12		
PRESSURE STEAM FROM THE RFQ. PLEASE ACKNOWLEGE RECEIPT OF THIS ADDENDUM IN THE ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEGEMENT SECTION CONTAINED IN THE RFQ.  ********* A BID BOND IS REQUIRED WITH THIS BID. *******  A MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING IS SCHEDULE FOR 11/28/2006 AT 10:00 AM IN THE BUSINESS OFFICE.  DD01  JB 820-08  UPGRADE TO SPECIFIC PARTS OF THE HVAC, AS LISTED.  ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ MHC70172 ****** TOTAL: \$79,226.80  ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ MHC70172 ***** TOTAL: \$79,226.80  ***********************************		****	****	****	* ADD	ENDUM	NO.	1 ***	****	****	<b>***</b> **	
A MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING IS SCHEDULE FOR 11/28/2006 AT 10:00 AM IN THE BUSINESS OFFICE.  DOO1  UPGRADE TO SPECIFIC PARTS OF THE HVAC, AS LISTED.  ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ MHC70172 ****** TOTAL: \$79,226.80  ******* THIS IS THE END OF RFQ MHC70172 ***** TOTAL: \$79,226.80  ***********************************		PRESSU RECEIP	RE STE T OF T	AM FR HIS A	OM TH DDEND	E RFQ. UM IN	PL THE	EASE A	CKNOWL	EGE		
AT 10:00 AM IN THE BUSINESS OFFICE.  JB 820-08  UPGRADE TO SPECIFIC PARTS OF THE HVAC, AS LISTED.  ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ MHC70172 ****** TOTAL: \$79,226.80  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  William T. Allen (502) 968-0121   0ATE   12/19/2006    White President   51-0456396   ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE								WITH T	HIS BI	D. **	**** <b>*</b>	
UPGRADE TO SPECIFIC PARTS OF THE HVAC, AS LISTED.  ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ MHC70172 ****** TOTAL: \$79,226.80  SEEREVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  William T. Allen Telephone (502) 968-0121   DATE 12/19/2006    William T. Allen T. Allen T. Solon So				1 1					E FOR	11/28/	/2006	
UPGRADE TO SPECIFIC PARTS OF THE HVAC, AS LISTED.  ****** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ MHC70172 ****** TOTAL: \$79,226.80  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  William T. Allen Telephone (502) 968-0121 DATE 12/19/2006  FOR THE President FEIN OF THE HVAC, AS LISTED.  ***********************************	0001			JB		820-08			MANAGE CALL			
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  William T. Allen (502) 968-0121 DATE 12/19/2006  FEIN 51-0456396 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE		UPGRAD	- 1	PECIF	IC PA	RTS OF	THE	HVAC,	AS LI	STED.		
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  William T. Allen (502) 968-0121 DATE 12/19/2006  FEIN 51-0456396 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE									THE PARTY AND A STATE OF THE PARTY AND A STATE			
William T. Allen   TELEPHONE   DATE   12/19/2006     TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   12/19/2006     TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   TELEPHO		*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF R	FQ	MHC70	172 **	<b>***</b>	FOTAL:	\$79,226.80
William T. Allen   TELEPHONE   DATE   12/19/2006     TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   12/19/2006     TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   TELEPHO	100000		Print in the Walk and Albanya	777								
William T. Allen   TELEPHONE   DATE   12/19/2006     TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   12/19/2006     TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   TELEPHO			.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,									
William T. Allen   TELEPHONE   DATE   12/19/2006     TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   12/19/2006     TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   TELEPHO			es de minima de la companya de la co	177					**************************************			
William T. Allen   TELEPHONE   DATE   12/19/2006     TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   12/19/2006     TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   TELEPHONE   12/19/2006   TELEPHONE   TELEPHO					SEERE	/ERSE SIDE I	OR TER	MS AND CO	NDITIONS ::			
President 51-0456396 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	SIGNATURE			<u> </u>		ereine Attibilitationiiiii	TE	LEPHONE	autologi elektrokoaka	<del>santa a La Malla</del>		
President 51-0456396 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	OTLE		lee		Willia	m T. Al.	Len	(502) 9				
	President	_VI D		51-045		T NIANAE A	AID AF	יטטבסס				



NODZEK

RFQ COPY

1111 Ulrich Avenue

Louisville, KY 40219

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

A & A Mechanical Service, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

MHC70172

PAGE	
1	

ROBERTA WAGNER

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES JOHN MANCHIN, SR. HEALTH CARE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

401 GUFFEY STREET FAIRMONT, WV 26554 30

11/14/												
BID OPENING DATE	Transport to the second	12/20/	2006	Talaster for the feet and a	Problemi monecione		BID	OPEN	ING T	IME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	171	EM NUMB	ER		UNIT F	RICE		AMOUNT
	*****	** A E	ID BO	ND IS	REQUI	RED.	WITH T	гніѕ	BID.	****	<del>(**</del> *	
	A MAND AT 10:		1	1	ì			E FO	R 11/	/28/20	006	
0001	BOILER	S, HIG	EA H PRE	}	820-08 STEAM							
0002	UPGRAD	1 E TO S	JB PECIF		820-08 RTS OF		HVAC,	, AS	LISTE	. D .	NO AA MOONEMA ANNO MET	
	THE AG TO PRO INCIDE HVAC E COMPON LISTED CENTER ATTACH	VIDE A NTAL T QUIPME ENTS, HEREI , 401	LL LA O THE NT, I SYSTE N AT GUFFE	BOR, REMO NSTAL M STA THE J Y STR	MATERIVAL, L VAL, L LATION RTUP, OHN MA EET, F	ALS, EGAL OF TEST	EQUIF DISPO NEW HI ING AN N SR.	MENT DSAL VAC E ND AD HEAL	AND OF SP QUIPM JUSTM TH CA	ANYTHECIF	HING IC AND	
	EXHIBI	Т 5		SPPRE	VERSE SIDE	FOR TER	MS AND CO	NDITIONS	<u>,</u>		***********	
SIGNATURE				<u> خناب دیداکشدنیها</u> -	n T. Al.	TE	LEPHONE	68-012	<u>kining nikitur</u>	<u>11 sais les dib</u>	DATE	19/2006



NODZEK

President

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

MHC70172

PAGE 2

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

SHIP TO

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES
JOHN MANCHIN, SR. HEALTH CARE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

401 GUFFEY STREET FAIRMONT, WV 26554 30

304-363-2500

RFQ COPY			
TYPE NAME/ADDR	ESS	HERE	=
A & A Mechanical		ice,	Inc

1111 Ulrich Avenue Louisville, KY 40219

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP	VIA	2000 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100 (100		f.O.B.		FRE	IGHT TERMS
11/14/	2006		. <u> </u>		1002 200 200 200		<u> </u>					•	
BID OPENING DATE:		12/20/	2006				E	BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NU	JMBER			UNIT PRICE			AMOUNT
	WITHIN AND AP WISE S	60 CA PROVED	LENDA SHOP ED, T	R DAY DRAW HE FU	S AF INGS LLY	TER TERES	THE N RECE UTED	IVE	CE TO D. UN	ERFORME PROCEED LESS OT RDER WI	HER-		
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTF F TI ERI(	RACT HE MA DR QU	IMMEI TERIA ALITY	DIAT ALS 7 OR	ELY UP OR WOR DO NO	SERVES ON WRIT KMANSHI T CONFO ACT	TEN P		
	THE HI RATES TO WES		F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	DEF OR N 21-5	PARTMI MARIOI 5A, E	ENT C N COU T, SE	)F L JNTY	ABOR M			-	
·	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE CON TITU	(EXCI NTAINI NTE OI	EPT F ED IN F ARC	OR TH	ANY IN IS CON ECTS D	OCUMENT			
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	M WOR	KERS	s' co	MPENS	SATI	ON IF	O PROVI SUCCESS	FUL.		
	OF THI	S CONT	RACT:							NISH PR			
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	CE OF	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE IS \$	LIAI UNI MII 250	BILITY LESS ( NIMUM ,000.	Y INS OTHER AMOU	SURA RWIS JNT	NCE PR E SPEC OF INS	IOR TO IFIED I URANCE			
	1			SEERE	VERSE	SIDE FOR			VDITIONS		loare	r stang <u>a</u> sy	
SIGNATURE			W		n T.	Allen	(502	.) 96	8-0121		DATE 12	/19/200	)6
TITLE		FE	IN E1 O/E			·····			1 ,	ADDRESS CH			TED ABOVE

51-0456396



RFQ COPY

1111 Ulrich Avenue

Louisville, KY 40219

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

A & A Mechanical Service, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER
MHC70172

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

S. □ - □ □ - □ - □

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES JOHN MANCHIN, SR. HEALTH CARE

401 GUFFEY STREET FAIRMONT, WV 26554 304

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SA	LE .	SHI	PVIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
11/14/	2006									
BID OPENING DATE:		12/20/	2006	I Transaction and the second	I	BID	OP	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO:	ITEMN	UMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	( ) B FURNIS AN AMO (XX) B THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE ONLY B OR BUS	UILDER H PROCUNT ECONDS: D PAYA TED WISHALL AL BOMMAY BE ICABLE IT SURE OF WES U OF A E ALLO INESS	F OF UAL T FIVE BLE T TH EA D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR WED F CHECK	BUILD 0 100 PERC 0 THE CH BI 100% IDED MPANY GINIA ORMAN OR PR S ARE	ERS RISK % OF THE ENT (5%) STATE O D AS A B ISH A PE OF THE IN THE F CREDIT, AUTHORI CE AND L OJECTS U NOT ACC	- ALL AMOUNT OF THE F WEST ID BOND RFORMAN AMOUNT ORM OF OR BOND ZED TO TER OF ABOR & I NDER \$1	VIRO VIRO VIRO OF CI DO DO DO MATIO OO, II	L VENDOR S K INSURANC THE CONTR TAL AMOUNT GINIA, SHA THE SUCCES BOND AND L THE CONTRA ERTIFIED C RNISHED BY BUSINESS I DIT SUBMIT ERIAL BOND OOO. PERS N LIEU OF AND MATERI	E IN ACT.  OF LL BE SFUL ABOR/ CT. HECK, A THE TED WILL ONAL THE	
	1	NG THE	ROOF	ING S			· ·	AINTENANCE QUIREMENT		
	EXHIBI DOMEST PROJEC	IC ALU	MINUM	, GLA	SS & STE	EL IN PI	UBL:	IC WORKS		
	SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC	EVERY TION,	CONTR REPAI , WHE	ACT F R, IM RE TH	OR CONST PROVEMEN	RUCTION T OR MA S MORE	, RI INTI THAI	19-1 ET., ECONSTRUCT ENANCE OF N \$50,000		
SIGNATURE	1					TELEPHONE	<u> </u>		DATE	10/000/
TITLE President		F	EIN	<u>viiliar</u> 456396	n T. Allen	1 (302) 9	70-0			19/2006 TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

MHC70172

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

**HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES** JOHN MANCHIN, SR. HEALTH CARE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

**401 GUFFEY STREET** FAIRMONT, WV 26554

304-363-2500

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

A & A Mechanical Service, Inc. 1111 Ulrich Avenue Louisville, KY 40219

DATE PRIN	TED	ЛEF	IMS OF SAI	E .		SHIP VI	1		F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
11/14/											
BID OPENING DATE	: Propagana ass.	12/20/	2006				BID	OPENI	NG TIME	0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUME	3ER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u>koje taki era beki barika.</u>			120000000000000000000000000000000000000		<u>Milios i gritorios propiosorio</u>	2 2000000.00.20	Marinda, Linda Neda, educid		
	TN THE	CASE	NE ST	EEI N	NIV.	WHERE	THE C	nst n	F STEEL	T C	OTH WINDS
	1			1	1			1	POUNDS		
·	1			1	1			1	NLY ALU		4
	1		1		3			,	ITED ST		•
}	IN ADD	OITION,	ITEM	S OF	MACHI	NERY	OR EQL	JIPMEN	T PURCH	IASED	
	f			1				1	E MADE		
	1			1				1	HE COST		
	1			i .				1	AN 10,0		
	POUNDS	OF ST	EEL A	RE US	FD IV	i bar	TC MOR	KS PR	OJECTS.		
	EODETO	N MADE	ALIIM	TAHLM	CLAS	an 93	CTEEL	וותחפפ	CTS MAY	/ RE	
									CTS IS		
									BLE IF		S
	1								OREIGN		
	PRODUC	cts. I	F THE	DOME	STIC	ALUMI	NUM, 0	LASS	OR STEE	L	
	PRODUC	CTS TO	BE SU	PPLIE	D OR	PRODU	CED IN	√ A "S	UBSTANT	TAL	
	<b>‡</b>								ED STAT		***************************************
	3								E SUPPL		
			1	2	4			10RE H	IGHER I	N	***
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FU	KETEN	MADE	: PRUL	ocis.				**************************************
:	TE 00	חד פחז	TUE	VITVDD	OE A	CONT	ם ארד ו	INDED	THE ABO	WE	
	1 -		1	ł	4			1	NDING U		A Samura V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V V
	l .		3	ž .	1			L	FOREIG		****
	1		1	}	į			l l	AND LO		***
	l .		<u>}</u>	L	,				SPENDIN		
	OFFICE	MAY R	EQUES	T, IN	WRIT	ING,	A REEV	ALUAT	ION AND	)	***************************************
	1		i	ľ				4	IC PROD		•
	1				1			1	HEY ARE		**
	SUPPLY	'ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM,	GLAS	S OR S	STEEL.			***************************************
	DEN 7										
	REV. 3	788									
	***										
	EXHIBI	Т 9									
	,										
	<u> </u>							<u> </u>			
CICNATURE	1			SEERE	VERSE SIL	بالمترسطانا والمائي المتستدين	RMS AND CO ELEPHONE	NDITIONS		DATE	
SIGNATURE		20		Willia	ım T. A			968-012	1		2/19/2006
Presiden	+	FE	51_0/	56396							S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		ONDING .			TNAME	= ΔΝΠ Δ	DDRESS	IN SPAC	E AROVE	IARFII	ED 'VENDOR'



VEZDOR

RFO COPY

1111 Ulrich Avenue

Louisville, KY 40219

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

A & A Mechanical Service, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER MHC70172

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

T

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES JOHN MANCHIN, SR. HEALTH CARE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

**401 GUFFEY STREET** FAIRMONT, WV 26554

304-363-2500

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE . SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 11/14/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 12/20/2006 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT UNITPRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT: NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: (1) THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE (502) 968-0121 William T. Allen 12/19/2006

51-0456396



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER MHC70172

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

**HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES** JOHN MANCHIN, SR. HEALTH CARE

**401 GUFFEY STREET** FAIRMONT, WV 26554

304-363-2500

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE SH-P +0 A & A Mechanical Service, Inc. 1111 Ulrich Avenue Louisville, KY 40219

DATE PRINT	ED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP.VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
11/14/	2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	12/20	/2006	BID	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	<u></u>				
	T HEDERV AC	KNOWLEDGE B	ECEIPT OF THE FO	I I UMING CHECKED	
		5 I	ADE THE NECESSAR		
l i		k I	OR SPECIFICATIO	l .	
	ADDENDUM NO	s.:			
	NO. 1	· · · · · × · › · · · ·	• • • •		
1	NO. 2				
	NU. Z		• • • •		
	NO. 3	.l			
					1
	NO. 4		• • • •		
	NO. 5				
	T HINDERSTAN	D THAT EATI	HEE TO CONEIDM T	HE RECEIPT OF TH	
			SE FOR REJECTION		
ļ <u> </u>				J. 11,12 D. 2001	
***************************************	William T A	Ilen, Preside		GNATURE	
	A .	1 1			
	'w w w wechan	fear service"	Incco	MPANY	
	12/19/2006		DA	TC	
				1 h	
	REV. 11/96				
		7			
1 1	QUESTIONS	***************************************			
1 1		ł !	L BE ACCEPTED TH		
			DECEMBER 6, 200		
			FAX, COURIER OR CEIVES AN UNFAIR		
			WILL BE ANSWERED		
1		1 1	ESTIONS ARE PREF		
SIGNATURE		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM TELEPHONE	NDITIONS     DATE	
4					:/19/2006
President	:	51-0456396		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



> m Z D O R

RFQ COPY

1111 Ulrich Avenue

Louisville, KY 40219

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

A & A Mechanical Service, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

MHC70172

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER

SH-P-TO

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES JOHN MANCHIN, SR. HEALTH CARE

401 GUFFEY STREET FAIRMONT, WV 26554 304-363-2500

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

BID OPENING DATE:	······	/AA /AAA /				
		20/2006			OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
f	ADDRESS I	NQUIRIES	TO:			
F	PURCHASIN	IT OF ADM IG DIVISI	ON			
C F	CHARLESTO AX: 304-	INGTON S N, WV 25 558-4115	305			
	:MAIL: RW	AGNERƏWV	ALMIN	. GUV		
	•	CO	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
P S L L M C	PERSONS DETATE MUSTICENSING ICENSE. IADE BY CAPITOL C	ESIRING T BE LIC BOARD I APPLICA ONTACTIN OMPLEX,	TO PE ENSED S EMP TIONS G THE BUILD	DE 21-11-2 REQUIRFORM CONTRACTIN THE WEST VIRGOWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTOWEST VIRGINIA DING 3, ROOM 319,	G WORK IN THI INIA CONTRACT THE CONTRACTO RS LICENSE MA IVISION OF LA	ORS RS Y BE BOR
. P	ROSPECTI		R TO	DE 21-11-11 REQU INCLUDE THE CONT R BID.		
В	IDDER TO	COMPLET	E <b>:</b>			
C	ONTRACTO	RS NAME:	. A.	& A Mechanical Serv	ice, Inc	•••
C	ONTRACTO	RS LICEN	SE NO	wvo36853	• • • • • • • • • • • •	••••
C	OPY OF T	HEIR CON E ORDER/	TRACT CONTR		R TO ISSUANCE	OF
SIGNATURE			SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	IDITIONS	IDATE
			Villia:	n T. Allen (502) 96	8-0121	12/19/2006
President		51-045	5396		ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUZE

RFQ COPY

1111 Ulrich Avenue

Louisville, KY 40219

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

A & A Mechanical Service, Inc.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

MHC70172

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ROBERTA WAGNER 304-558-0067

SH-P-

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES JOHN MANCHIN, SR. HEALTH CARE

401 GUFFEY STREET FAIRMONT, WV 26554 304

DATE PRIN	TED	Ţŧ	RMS OF SA	LE	s	HIP VIA			F.O.B.		FRE	IGHT TERMS
11/14/												
BID OPENING DATE	: National salarità	12/20	/2006		rat a recessoració	<u> </u>	BID	OPENII	<u> 16 TIM</u>	<u>1E 0</u>	1:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEN	NUMBER			UNIT PRIC	E		AMOUNT
		e in the engagements.		AP	PLICABL	E LAW			<u>ali ka kulu da da ku</u>	entifetere englesseites i		
					E CODE,					N RULE	s	
	THE "F	REQUES	T FOR THE S	QUOTA	HE INFO TION" I UTHORIT	SSUED	ВЧ	THE P	JRCHAS	SING	**************************************	
	ANY 07 OR AL7	THER S TERS T TBED I	OURCE, HE INF	VERB ORMAT	ED IN S AL OR W ION PRO PARAGR	RITTEN VIDED	I, W FRO	HICH (	CONTRA SOURC	ADICTS CES AS	ł	
	FOR BA	NKRUP NULL	TCY PR	DTECT	ENT THE ION, TH ND IS T	IIS CON	ITRA	CT IS	AUTON	1ATI-		
	REV. 1	/2005										
				ИО	TICE							
No.	A SIGN	NED BI	D MUST	BE S	UBMITTE	D TO:						
	F E	PURCHA BUILDI	SING D NG 15 ASHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRA ON TREET, 5305-01	EAST						
	THE BI	D SHO	ULD CO	NTAIN HE BI	THIS I D MAY N	NFORMA IOT BE	CON	SIDERE	ED:	ACE OF		
SIGNATURE					VERSE SIDE FO	TELEPHO	NE		azakiski alif bilidaki	DATE		
TITLE President			FEIN	Williar 0456396	<u>n T. Alle</u> S	en   (50	2) 9	68-012			/19/2006 S TO BE NO	TED ABOVE
Trearnent			ノエー	U-7-2-U-2-2(	<i>,</i>						····	



MODZE-

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

MHC70172

PAGE	
9	

ROBERTA WAGNER

304-558-0067

HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES JOHN MANCHIN, SR. HEALTH CARE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

**401 GUFFEY STREET** FAIRMONT, WV 26554

304-363-2500

RFQ COPY	
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE	<u>:</u>
A & A Mechanical Service,	Inc
1111 Ulrich Avenue	
Louisville KV 40219	

11/14/	2006				
D OPENING DATE:	12/2	0/2006	BID	OPENING TIM	E 01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CA NC		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	-				
	SEALED BID			<u> </u>	
	BUYER:		FILE 22		
	REQ. NO.:		MHC70172		
	BID OPENIN	G DATE:	DECEMBER 2	0, 2006	
	BID OPENIN	G TIME:	1:30 PM	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	
		§	NUMBER IN CASE IT DING YOUR BID:	IS NECESSA	RY
	(5 <u>0</u> 2	)_968-1570_			_
	!	NT OR TYPE THIS QUOT	NAME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	Jeff	_Gillenwater	(304) 207-6007		
· :		100			
				]	***************************************
				***************************************	
		Personal Company of the Company of t			
ſ		- Company of the comp	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOITIONS	
JATURE		<u> </u>	TELEPHONE	968-0121	DATE 12/19/2006
e President		FEIN 51-045639			CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

#### REQUEST FOR QUOTATION

#### I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

- 1.1 Request for Quotation to provide all labor, materials, equipment and anything incidental to the removal, legal disposal of specific HVAC equipment, installation of new HVAC equipment and components, system startup, testing, and adjustments listed herein at the John Manchin Sr. Health Care Center, 401 Guffey Street, Fairmont, WV 26554.
- 1.2 All work will be in compliance with the Fire Marshal regulations and all other building codes and industry standards. Final payment will be withheld if installed components are not in compliance, or any portion of this overall project is not 100% complete. The award will be made to the overall low bid that complies with the specifications.
- 1.3 "Will", "must", and "shall" listed herein this document imply a mandatory requirement.

#### 2. BIDDER REQUIREMENTS:

- 2.1 All qualified bidders, being familiar with and understanding the bidding documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby propose to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and to perform all work in accordance with the bidding documents within the time set forth below.
- 2.2 It is the bidder's responsibility to verify all field conditions and limitations prior to bidding. It is also the bidder's responsibility to notify the West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources in writing, of conditions detrimental to proper and timely completion of the repair/upgrade. Do not proceed until nonconforming conditions have been corrected.
- 2.3 A mandatory vendor prebid conference is scheduled for November 28, 2006 at 10:00 AM in the Business Office at the Manchin Health Care Center. Failure to attend the mandatory prebid conference will result in bid rejection.

#### 3. SCOPE OF WORK:

Minor deviations from the stated specification not listed as mandatory (must, shall, or will) are acceptable to facilitate a competitive bidding atmosphere provided the intent of the Request for Quotation or the effectiveness of the system is not compromised.

- 3.1 Air Handler #4 on Main Building: Contractor shall completely demolish, remove, and legally dispose of the existing Air Handler #4 and associated ductwork.
  - 3.3.1 Contractor shall provide crane and rigging service as required.
  - 3.3.2 Contractor shall furnish and install a new roof mounted exhaust fan to be sized to exhaust the air from the areas served by AHU #4 (match the existing return flow). Include roofing in the new curb. Electrically interlock the exhaust fan to the AHU #4 supply fan.
  - 3.3.3 Contractor shall furnish and install new roof mounted air handler unit with 100 % outside air configuration. Work to include installing all electrical, ductwork, and balancing dampers and fittings.
  - 3.3.4 Existing electric re-heat units must be kept in place.
  - 3.3.5 Contractor shall furnish and install new chilled water and hot water piping from roof penetration to new Unit
  - 3.3.6 Contractor shall provide system testing, adjustment and start up.
  - 3.3 Contractor shall completely demolish, remove, and legally dispose of Education Building Rooftop HVAC Unit.
    - 3.3.1 Contractor shall provide crane and rigging service as required.
    - 3.3.2 Contractor shall furnish and install brand new 5 Ton Rooftop unit with gas heat and new control thermostat. Including any roof adapters and new fittings, and electrical work.
    - 3.3.3 Contractor shall provide and install new temperature controls for units as specified in temperature control systems improvement project.
    - 3.3.4 Contractor shall provide start up, system testing and necessary adjustments.
  - 3.4 Contractor shall replace existing pneumatic controllers serving the existing HVAC equipment (AHU 1, 2, 3 and new AHU 4) with direct digital controllers (DDC) unit controllers that have Lonworks communication protocol.
    - 3.4.1 If practical, contractor shall reuse existing enclosures, conduit, wiring (if type approved by DDC manufacture). If practical, reuse all existing relays, valves, transformers and actuators.

- 3.4.2 Contractor shall provide operator interface for the DDC controllers (mobile workstation or display modules on each DDC controller).
- 3.4.3 Contractor shall provide DDC heating plant controller for control of steam boilers, steam to hot water convector, hot water pumps and provide hot water reset control.
- 3.4.4 Contractor shall provide DDC cooling plant controller for control of chillers, chilled water pumps, and provide chilled water reset control.
- 3.4.5 Contractor shall reuse all existing steam valves, hot water valves, chilled water valves, and damper actuators; control these by DDC system with Electronic to pneumatic transducers (EPT).
- 3.4.6 Contractor shall install controls for AHU 2 added chill water coil to be integrated into the new LON based direct controller for better control of discharge air temperature.
- 3.4.7 Zone temperature control shall remain pneumatic.
- 3.5 Contractor shall furnish and install a 100 gallon vertical boiler feed system with two (2) pumps rated at 15 GPM @ 20 psig discharge.
  - 3.5.1 Contractor shall provide all necessary piping and fittings.
  - 3.5.2 Contractor shall provide all necessary electrical conduit, wiring, and supplies.
  - 3.5.3 Contractor shall make necessary changes to both boiler water level controllers to accept input from the feed water system.
  - 3.5.4 Contractor shall provide system testing, adjustment and start up.
- 3.6 Contractor shall furnish and install a 30% propylene glycol and deionized water mixture for the chilled water cooling loop.
  - 3.6.1 Contractor shall furnish and install an automatic glycol feed system with a 50 gallon tank holding tank.
  - 3.6.2 Contractor shall provide all necessary piping and fittings.
  - 3.6.3 Contractor shall provide all necessary electrical conduit, wiring and supplies.
  - 3.6.4 Contractor must fill the automatic glycol feed system with 40 gallons of premixed glycol and deionized water at a 30% concentration.
  - 3.6.5 Contractor must test and adjust the feed water system for proper operation.

#### 4. INSPECTION:

- 4.1 Contractor shall inspect existing conditions governing this work during prebid site inspection to determine conditions and extent of work required. No allowance will be made subsequently on behalf of the contractor for any error or negligence on his part in connection with this requirement.
- 4.2 The Contractor shall inspect all elements subject to movement or damage prior to commencing work.

#### 5. SHOP DRAWINGS:

5.1 Contractor shall provide shop drawings to owner for approval specifying products and installation methods for the scope of work as defined in Section 3. A notice to proceed will be issued indicating approval of the shop drawings.

#### 6. TEMPORARY FACILITIES:

- 6.1 The Owner will provide normal electrical supply from the currently installed electrical system in the building for the use of the contractor. However, the Owner provides no guarantee or warranty as to the systems condition or capabilities. The Contractor shall assure himself that the electrical system is adequate for his requirements or supply additional temporary electrical power at his own expense.
- 6.2 Any damage to the electrical system resulting from misuse or abuse to the existing electrical system shall be repaired or replaced by the contractor at no expense to the owner.

#### 7. COORDINATION OF WORK:

- 7.1 The Contractor shall coordinate with the maintenance supervisor for the proper relation of the work to the building structure and to the employees therein. In the event of conflict the building employees shall prevail.
- 7.2 The Contractor shall take all necessary precautions to protect the interior of the building from debris, dust or any residue occurring from the scope of work.
- 7.3 The Contractor shall provide the Owner with a schedule of work seven calendar days prior to the start of the work. The Owner shall be notified of any variances to the work schedule two (2) working days prior to the change.

#### 8. WARRANTY: (GUARANTEE)

- 8.1 The Contractor shall warrant to the Owner all materials and equipment will be new, and that all work will be of good quality, free from faults and defects in conformance with the contract documents. All work not conforming to these requirements may be considered defective.
- 8.2 All materials and equipment shall be of current year production of manufacturer and manufactured for commercial usage. Used, reconditioned or remanufactured equipment is not acceptable.

#### 9. PERMITS:

9.1 The Contractor shall secure and pay for the building permit and for all other permits, governmental fees and licenses which are necessary for the proper execution and completion of the work as specified.

#### 10. CLEAN UP:

10.1 The Contractor shall keep the work area as clean as possible during the entire progress of work, and shall be responsible to remove from the site, the packaging materials from his products and other debris as it accumulates. All items of equipment that are removed to allow the installation of new items will become the property of the contractor to dispose of at a landfill or location authorized to accept the items as waste or recycled parts.

#### 11. WAGE RATES:

11.1 The Contractor and any sub-contractors shall pay the higher of the U.S. Department of Labor Minimum wage rates or of the West Virginia Department of Labor wage rates as established for **MARION COUNTY** pursuant to West Virginia Code 21-5-1, et seq. West Virginia Department of Labor Wage Rates are available at website: <a href="http://www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates/building06.htm">http://www.wvsos.com/adlaw/wagerates/building06.htm</a>

#### 12. PAYMENT SCHEDULE:

- 12.1 The Contractor shall submit to the Owner one original invoice when the contracted work is completed in its entirety upon inspection and approval by the owner.
- 12.2 The Owner reserves the right to refuse payment in the event the completed work is not in accordance with industry standards or substandard in any way, or, if the amount requested is not within the agreed

upon terms of the contract.

#### 13. TERM OF WORK:

13.1 All work shall be complete within 60 calendar days from the approval of the shop drawings.

#### 14. DELAYS AND EXTENSION OF TIME:

14.1 If the Contractor is delayed at any time in the progress of the work by any act or neglect of the Owner or by any employee of the Owner, or by any separate contractor employed by the Owner, or by changes in the work, or by labor disputes, fire, unusual delay in transportation, adverse weather conditions not reasonably anticipated, unavoidable casualties, or any other cause which the Owner determines may justify the delay, then the contract time may be extended by written approval of the Owner.

#### 15. TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT STORAGE:

15.1 Contractor may set a trailer or temporary storage building on the site for all equipment and tools. The Contractor is responsible for his tools, equipment and materials.

#### **16. SAFETY EQUIPMENT:**

16.1 The Contractor shall provide safety barriers around work areas where heavy equipment may be in operation when placing materials in the building or as required by OSHA.

#### 17. DAMAGES:

17.1 Any damages occurring to the building or property resulting from the contractor's performance of this work shall be the responsibility of the contractor to repair at his expense, either by using his own forces or that of an approved sub-contractor. The repair method and finished product will be subject to the approval of the owner.

#### 18. SCHEDULE OF BID RESPONSES:

- 18.1 Bidders shall submit one lump-sum bid for all the work under all the terms and conditions as described herein.
- 18.2 Successful bidder shall submit full commercial warranty information. The warranty information shall minimally contain the product warranty and labor warranty product.

RFQ No: MHC70172

# AFFIDAVIT

#### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the informatjon in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: A & A Mechanical Service, Inc.		
Authorized Signature:	Date: 12/19/2006	
William T. Allen No Debt Affidavit (Revised 10/13/06)		

Agency	Purchas	ing Div	ision
	O# MHC		

#### **BID BOND**

	KNOW ALL MEN BY	THESE PRESENTS, That w	e, the undersigned, $\underline{A}$	<u>&amp; A Mechar</u>	ical Servi	ce, Inc.
	of <u>Louisville</u>	, <u>KY</u>		, as Principal	, and <sub>Travele</sub>	rs Casualty and Surety Company
of America	a_of <u>Hartford</u>	,CT	, a corporation org	ganized and e	xisting unde	er the laws of the State of
<u>C</u>	T with its princ	cipal office in the City of <u>Har</u>	tford	, as Surety, a	re held and	firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in	the penal sum of Five Perc	ent of Amount Bid	(\$	5%	) for the payment of which,
well and	truly to be made, we j	ointly and severally bind our	selves, our heirs, admi	nistrators, exe	ecutors, suc	cessors and assigns.
	The Condition of the a	above obligation is such that	whereas the Principal	has submitted	d to the Pur	chasing Section of the
Departm	ent of Administration a	certain bid or proposal, atta	iched hereto and made	a part hereo	f, to enter ir	nto a contract in writing for
MHC70	1172 John Manchin,	Sr. Health Care Center -	Fairmont, WV	<del></del>	<del></del>	
	NOW THEREFORE,					
hereto ar agreeme force and	nd shall furnish any other ant created by the acced d effect. It is expressly	e accepted and the Principal ner bonds and insurance req ptance of said bid, then this	uired by the bid or pro obligation shall be null t the liability of the Sur	posal, and shi l and void, oth	all in all otherers	
way impa		y extension of the time within				y and its bond shall be in no aid Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, Principal and Surety ha	ve hereunto set their h	ands and sea	ls, and suc	n of them as are corporations
have cau	used their corporate se	als to be affixed hereunto ar	nd these presents to be	signed by th	eir proper o	fficers, this
20th	day of <u>Decen</u>	<u>nber</u> , <u>2006</u> .				
Principal	Corporate Seal	·				vice, Inc. of Principal)
		·	1	ву	(Must t	William T. Allen pe President or president)
				Presiden	~ <del>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</del>	Title)
Surety Co	orporate Seal		:	Travelers Cas		Surety Company of America of Surety)
			_	By: Paula J. Teag	La C	Teagul ey-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virgînia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

**Farmington Casualty Company** Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

216918

Certificate No. 001213775

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

John S. Meehan, Paula J. Teague, Ruth Ann Herzog, Todd P. Loehnert, Pamela S. Canter, Jeffrey Duncan, and Walter M. Zolla

of the City of Louisville	, State of			, their true		
each in their separate capacity if more than	one is named above, to sign, execute,	seal and acknowle	dge any and all be	onds, recognizance	es, conditional un	dertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature there	of on behalf of the Companies in the	eir business of gua	aranteeing the fide	elity of persons, g	guaranteeing the p	erformance of
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bor	ds and undertakings required or perp	uitted in any action	s or proceedings	allowed by law.		
The authority granted hereunder to si	n execute seal and acknowled	lge anv individua	bond, recogn	izance, conditi	onal undertaki	ng, and other
writing obligatory in the nature thereo	f is not limited to a specified do	llar amount	0	•		_
<del>-</del> -	in the state of th		Sounts people to be	harata offined this	26th	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companie 2000	s have caused this instrument to be si	gned and their corp	ourate seats to be	nereto arrixeu, una	>	
day of,,						
Farmin	gton Casualty Company			ardian Insurance		
Fidelity	and Guaranty Insurance Compan	Kara Taran		rcury Insurance		
	and Guaranty Insurance Underwi	iters, inc.		asualty and Sure asualty and Sure		marian
	d Surety Company Fire and Marine Insurance Comp			astianty and Sure es Fidelity and G		
St. Paul	Fire and marine insurance comp	any	Omed State	es Fidency and G	unitant, compan	· ·
1982 S 1977 S 1951	1927 FARH	SEAL S	SEAL S	HARTFORD, TO CONN.	HASTROPA S	THE LITT AND SELECTION AND SEL
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.		Ву:	Gyorgo	Leyy Josepson, Sen	Resident Vice President	
On this the 26th day of	July 2	006 , before me pe	rsonally appeared	George W. Thomi	oson, who acknow	ledged himself
On this the day of to be the Senior Vice President of Farming		d Guaranty Insura	nce Company, Fig	delity and Guaran	ty Insurance Und	erwriters, Inc.,
Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire a	nd Marine Insurance Company, St. lasualty and Surety Company of Am	Paul Guardian Ins erica, and United	urance Company, States Fidelity an	, St. Paul Mercury d Guaranty Comp	y Insurance Compony, and that he,	pany, Travelers as such, being
authorized so to do, executed the foregoing	nstrument for the purposes therein co	ntained by signing	on behalf of the c	orporations by hin	nseif as a duly aut	norized officer.
In Witness Whowarf I have not out my have	ad and official and	È	Y	Maris	c. Jeth	eault

58440-6-06 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America; and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 20th day of December , 20 06

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary

1982 1982



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.stpaultravelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.